

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: MACMA No.1579 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	04.12.2024	<u>MGP,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2024</u> Heard. Dispensed with. MGP, J <u>I.A..No.2 of 2024</u> Issue notice to respondents. Learned counsel for appellant is permitted to take out personal notice on respondents through Registered Post Acknowledgment Due (RPAD) and file proof of service in the Registry by next date of hearing. List on 22.01.2025. MGP, J <u>I.A.No.3 of 2024</u> This Interlocutory Application is filed seeking stay of operation of impugned order and Decree dated 31.01.2024 passed in M.V.O.P.No.374 of 2021 by the learned Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Warangal, pending disposal of this appeal. During the course of submissions, learned counsel for appellant agreed to deposit 50% of decretal amount along with interest and costs	

SL.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		and prayed to grant stay of operation of impugned orders and decree. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, including the submissions made by learned counsel for appellant, this Court is of the considered view that this is a fit case to grant interim stay pending disposal of the main appeal by imposing certain conditions. Hence, there shall be interim stay of operation of impugned order and Decree dated 31.01.2024 passed in M.V.O.P.No.374 of 2021 by the learned Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Warangal, subject to appellant depositing 50% of the decretal amount, together with costs and interest before the learned Tribunal within a period of six (6) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this Order. In case of default, the interim stay stands automatically vacated without any further reference to the Court. MGP, J gvl	

SL.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE